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1. Overall Description:

RAN3 would like to thank SA2 for their LS referenced here-above whereby SA2 asks RAN3 a few question on the foreseeable RAN impacts when using packet marking for downlink traffic prioritisation.

RAN3 would like to provide the following answers to the three questions asked by SA2:
What are the RAN impacts of such packet marking based traffic prioritization?
· It is difficult to provide a specific response at this stage since this depends on the exact definition of the new priority and on the existing implementations, and whether the existing framework of defining QoS requirements and leaving the scheduler implementations proprietary is continued.   The level of impact also depends significantly on the current scheduler and buffering implementations in the eNB.

· From RAN3 point of view, one foreseeable impact would depend on which layer the marking takes place on. For example, if the marking takes place at the outer IP layer, then RAN may happen to not prioritize adequately the packets in case the marking happens to be changed by the transport network.

Are issues anticipated related to the coexistence of this type of marking for traffic prioritization and QCI based traffic prioritization?
In general, the packet marking could mean that the RAN drops or buffers packets depending additionally upon QCI and congestion. If there is no congestion then the RAN would aim to meet the value ranges for delay and loss defined by the QCI (and hence this priority marking is not taken into account). If there is congestion, these values ranges for QCI could be exceeded but packets with higher priority would be less likely to exceed them than data packets marked as lower priority.

Whether and how RAN aspects of such packet marking based traffic prioritization behavior can be standardized.

Standards could typically limit the number of FPI values available in order to not over-complexify the prioritization process in the eNB when taking into account both QCI and FPI as described in the answer to question 1 above. Standards could also limit the area of prioritisation of the new parameter in order to avoid the impacts mentioned in the answer to question 2 above. However we consider that standards should not prescribe the exact behaviour, but rather that this should be left to implementation.

2. Actions:

To SA2 group.

ACTION: 
RAN3 kindly ask SA2 to take into account RAN3 answers to their questions on the foreseeable RAN impacts when using packet marking for downlink traffic prioritisation.
3. Date of Next RAN3 Meetings:

RAN3#85bis
06th– 10th October

Shanghai, China
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